
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 19 February 2020 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 27 February 
2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T Hallam (Chair) 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 

L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020. 
 
 

 

4.   HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMOS) IN 
BEESTON 
 

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 To provide members with an update on Housing Need work, 
in so far as it relates to clusters of student accommodation in 
Beeston and to recommend the appropriate response to this 
issue. 
 
 

 

5.   DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

 To update Members on the Midlands Engine Development 
Corporation programme and seek endorsement to next 
steps including a statement of intent. 
 
 

 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr (substitute) 
E Cubley 
R H Darby (substitute) 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry (substitute) 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
P Roberts-Thomson  
D D Pringle 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, M J Crow, M Handley 
and J W McGrath. 
 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 due to being a 
member of Stapleford Town Board, minute number 33 refers. 
 
Councillor R I Jackson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 due to being a 
member of Stapleford Town Board, minute number 33 refers. 
 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

32 KEY SITES UPDATE  
 
The Committee was informed of the progress made on key sites. It was noted that the 
Moults Yard site was undergoing treatment for Japanese Knotweed and works were 
scheduled to start once this had been completed. 
 
It was reported that the proposed development site at Cossall was to be considered by 
a future Planning Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

33 LOCATION SPECIFIC REGENERATION STRATEGIES/TIPS (TOWN INVESTMENT 
PLANS)  
 
The Committee considered the proposed Location Specific Regeneration Strategies 
and Town Investment Plans. It was proposed to replicate the approach undertaken 
with the Stapleford Town Funds Board. However, it was noted that further 
consideration was required in relation to the membership of the boards. 
 

RESOLVED that Town Investment Plans are the best method for 
implementing Economic Growth Plans in the different areas of the Borough  
 
 

34 DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Ken Harrison in relation to the 
Development Corporation.  
 
 

35 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
 
The Committee noted the progress made on the Houses in Multiple Occupation within 
the Borough. It was stated that a further report would be presented at an extraordinary 
meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee on 27 February 2020.  
 
 

36 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2018/19 - 2020/21 - BUSINESS 
GROWTH  
 
The Committee consider the the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2020/21, capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and 
proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
1.  The Committee RESOLVED that the Business Growth Business Plan be 

approved. 
 
2. The Committee RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources 

Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved:  
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
 b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 c) The fees and charges for 2020/21. 
 
 

37 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 

 

Page 2



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 February 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMOS) IN BEESTON  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with an update on Housing Need work, in so far 
as it relates to clusters of student accommodation in Beeston and to 
recommend the appropriate response to this issue. 

 

2. Background 
 

Update reports were provided to the committee in July 2019 and in 
January 2020, and these reports are contained in appendices 1 and 2. 
Iceni Projects Limited were commissioned to undertake a Greater 
Nottingham & Ashfield Housing Needs Assessment, and as part of this 
a Technical Paper was completed on Student Housing Needs. This 
paper was specifically included in the brief in order to inform decision 
taking in Broxtowe on student housing needs, which includes 
consideration of Houses in Multiple Occupation, and how this should be 
addressed in policy terms. 
 
The Iceni report is included in full at appendix 3 which does not yet 
contain data from the universities. At appendix 4 is an assessment of 
the options available including a recommended course of action. At 
appendix 5 is a map showing the recommended boundary for the 
Article 4 Direction. The Council is seeking a legal opinion as to the 
appropriate time scale and boundary of the Article 4 direction and this 
together with the information from the universities will be available prior 
to the Committee.  

 

3. Financial implications 
 

The cost of issuing an Article 4 Direction can be done within existing 
budgets. The work on an SPD is likely to take one planning officer 
between 6 months and 1 year to do this comprehensively. Depending 
on other commitments it may be possible to redistribute work within the 
department, but with an uplift in Core Strategy work, HS2 now 
confirmed, Development Corporation work gathering pace, and Town 
Centre regeneration initiatives accelerating, it would not be the case 
that any redistribution of work can be done seamlessly without a knock 
on effect on other priorities. This will be kept under review with further 
reports to the Committee.  

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the work outlined in appendix 
4 and shown in appendix 5 is undertaken to create an Article 4 Direction 
in relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive           APPENDIX 1 
 
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMOS) IN BEESTON 
UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with information on the necessary steps to fully 
consider the merits of additional policy restrictions regarding Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HIMOs). The full details are provided in the 
appendix. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Government provides for certain ‘changes of use’ to be undertaken 
under permitted development. Councils can impose additional 
restrictions (by way of an Article 4 direction or indeed by othe
[...]
e information on the different housing sub markets in Nottingham 
and will be a comprehensive evidential basis for any further steps to 
take. 

 Additional property advice including the risk of compensation. This 
work will be essential if members are ultimately minded to consider 
making an Article 4, depending on any risk of compensation which will 
be better understood after the necessary work streams are completed.   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee 30 January 2020 
 
 

Report of the Chief Executive           APPENDIX 2 
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To update the committee on progress on work in relation to Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs), in the Borough. 

 
2. Background 

 
It was resolved at Jobs and Economy committee in July that further work would 
be done to gather additional evidence including a commission on housing need 
and housing market characteristics work across Greater Nottingham and 
consultants recommendations on potential policy interventions. This work is 
nearing completion and our colleague Councils agreed to do the Broxtowe 
element of the work first, but at the time of drafting this report this has not been 
completed and it needs to be in order for the committee to come to an informed 
view. An additional meeting has therefore been arranged for Thursday 27th 
February to determine the appropriate steps to take. In the appendix that follows 
there is a summary of the work undertaken and provided to the consultants. 

 
3.  Financial Implications 
 

All but an ‘immediate’ Article 4 can be met from within existing budgets.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 9



Jobs and Economy Committee 30 January 2020 
 
 

APPENDIX 1  
 
 

Broxtowe has a good history of effective joint working with our partners in 
Greater Nottingham and the work on HM
[...]
ropriate 
area that takes into account that in order for a family home to be viable for 
conversion to a HIMO, property prices would need to be affordable for 
landlords to convert, and to be attractive for students these properties would 
need to be in reasonable proximity to the University of Nottingham.  

 This approach is also considered to be consistent with the Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG) says that Article 4s should be “limited to situations where this 
is necessary to protect local amenity or the wellbeing of the area” and that 
“the potential harm that the direction is intended to address should be clearly 
identified”. The PPG also says that “there should be particularly strong 
justification” for a direction relating to “a wide area”.   

Page 29



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 February 2020 
 

 The Article 4 would come into effect 1 year from this decision (i.e. 27 February 
2021).  

 This will allow time for an Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to be 
prepared which will include details of overall percentages of non C3 dwelling 
houses and limitation on ‘clustering’ of the HIMOs to maintain the housing mix 
within these areas. 

 An SPD is necessary as an Article 4 alone will only address the need for 
planning permission. Without additional evidence via an SPD regarding how 
such applications will be determined, there is a likelihood that for refused 
applications, there will be overturns at appeal. 

 

Page 30



© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019453

Current Time 13/02/2020

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 February 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

MIDLANDS ENGINE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the Midlands Engine Development Corporation 
programme and seek endorsement to next steps including a statement 
of intent. 

 

2. Background 
 

In October 2018 Government announced £2m of funding to explore the 
business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for the 
East Midlands. The catalyst for establishing a focussed delivery vehicle 
was HS2 and proposals for a new hub station at Toton. The East 
Midlands HS2 Growth Strategy published in September 2017 
established the regions ambitions to maximise the opportunity 
presented by a scale of investment not seen for several generations.  
 
Development corporations have been used successfully since the post-
war period to deliver complex and co-ordinated delivery of development 
and infrastructure at scale. These have included new town 
development corporations (NTDCs) and urban development 
corporations (UDCs) for the renewal of former industrial areas such as 
Canary Wharf in London. More recently other forms of development 
corporations are now emerging, that are locally led, and which can 
pump prime investment and economic growth in those areas. 
 
The Midlands Engine development corporation programme was asked 
to consider three geographical areas in the East Midlands including 
Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station and Toton and Chetwynd Barracks in 
Nottinghamshire, and East Midlands Airport in Leicestershire.  

 

3. Further information 
 

Further information can be found in appendix 1. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked: 
 
1. Endorse the statement of intent (appendix 2) 
2. Support the Council’s continued role in the establishment of the 

development corporation and the required interim arrangements. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 February 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Further information 
 
The Proposition  
 
For the purposes of Government assessment, the development corporation 
team (comprising paid officers and staff from expert consultancies) are 
considering a range of different scenarios. The initial analysis indicates that 
the emerging proposition could deliver:  
 

 4,500 homes;  

 total employment of over 40,0001 jobs across the three areas, with a net 
additional 84,000 jobs across the region;  

 1 million tonnes of freight handled at East Midlands Airport per annum;  

 A wildway connecting the three areas through the existing blue and green 
infrastructure;  

 £4.8bn GVA growth per annum for the region.  
 
The potential of each site has been considered by the consultant team 
commissioned by Nottinghamshire County Council on behalf of Midlands 
Engine and this has generated the numbers stated in paragraph 1.4 above. 
The propositions are summarised as follows:  
 
Ratcliffe on Soar Power station, privately owned by Uniper UK Ltd  
 
Proposals for employment-led development through a joint university and 
industry research and demonstrator facility are being drawn up. This would 
build on the energy-generating heritage of the site and wider region. A range 
of complementary uses are also being explored, including a new skills centre, 
energy generation, data storage, and advanced manufacturing. Consideration 
is also being given to the potential for ‘freeport2’ status with East Midlands 
Airport. In total, the emerging proposition highlights the potential to deliver up 
to 20,000 jobs.  
 
Toton and Chetwynd Barracks  
 
Proposals centre on Toton and Chetwynd Barracks that include a mix of 
housing and employment, including the potential to deliver around 4,500 
homes (a figure consistent with figures stated within Broxtowe’s Adopted 
Local Plan Part 2) and up to 6,500 knowledge driven jobs. It will provide a 
highly connected community. The area will have unrivalled national, regional 
and local public transport links. The vision of a station in a park with a mixed-
use innovation campus connected to the three development locations via a 
network of blue and green infrastructure, including the River Erewash and the 
Erewash canal.  
 
East Midlands Airport  
 
East Midlands Airport is a major economic driver for the East Midlands 
economy. Some 9,500 people are 
[...]
 international 
investment community. MIPIM (in French, Le Marché International des 
Professionnels de L’immobilier) is the world's leading property exposition, 
bringing together the most influential players from across international 
property and associated investment sectors. Many of the UK’s key 
development projects are showcased here and the regions of the UK are 
represented as part of profiling and securing investment for their areas. It 
takes place from 10-13 March. 

Page 36



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 February 2020 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
As part of the business case process two different scenarios (the reference 
case and the proposition, the DC) are being tested to help demonstrate the 
value that a development corporation could bring; this is standard practice for 
the assessment of business cases by Government. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Any financial implications of the interim structure (which are not yet known) 
and the establishment of the development corporation will be separately 
reported to Councillors in due course 
 
Financial Implications for service users 
 
The development corporation programme will lead to inclusive and 
sustainable growth – high quality jobs, housing and transport, accessible and 
tailored to meet the needs and aspirations of current and future generations.  
 
Implications for sustainability and the environment 
 
Beyond the economic benefits, the developments will enhance and improve 
the environment, reduce emissions and achieve net gains in natural capital.  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Statement of intent 

1. The developments will generate next generation inclusive and sustainable growth
– high quality jobs, housing and transport, accessible and tailored to meet the needs
and aspirations of current and future generations.

2. The focus for the developments is on next generation innovation, enterprise, the
future of industry, not lower value or productive form

Minutes of the meeting


JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Cubley 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
J C Goold (substitute) 
M Hannah 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land (substitute) 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, M J Crow, M Handley, 
R I Jackson and R D MacRae 

 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

40 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMOS) IN BEESTON  
 
The Committee received an update on Housing Need work, in so far as it relates to 
clusters of student accommodation in Beeston and to recommend the appropriate 
response to this issue. 
 

RESOLVED that delegated authority is given to the Chair of Jobs and 
Economy in consultation with the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
and the Head of Legal Services, to arrange for the work to be undertaken 
outlined in appendix 4 and shown in appendix 5 to create an Article 4 Direction 
in relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation. 
 
 

41 DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  
 
The Committee were updated on the Midlands Engine Development Corporation 
programme.  
 



It was noted that the Midlands Engine development corporation programme was 
asked to consider three geographical areas in the East Midlands including Ratcliffe on 
Soar Power Station and Toton and Chetwynd Barracks in Nottinghamshire, and East 
Midlands Airport in Leicestershire.  
 
It was noted that the proposals in relation to Toton and Chetwynd Barracks include a 
mix of housing and employment, including the potential to deliver around 4,500 homes 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Endorse the statement of intent. 
2. Support the Council’s continued role in the establishment of the development 

corporation and the required interim arrangements. 
 
 

42 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 


